
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

 Wednesday, 30th July, 2014 
at 6.00 pm 

Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Shields  
Councillor Jeffery 
Councillor Baillie  
Councillor Lewzey  
Councillor Chamberlain 
 
Rob Kurn – Health Watch 
Alison Elliott – Director of People 
Dr A Mortimore – Director of Public Health 
Dr S Townsend – Clinical Commissioning Group  
Dr S Ward – NHS England Wessex Local Area  
Team  
 

  
 

 Contacts 
 Sharon Pearson 

Democratic Support Officer 
Tel: 023 8083 4597 
Email: sharon.pearson@southampton.gov.uk  

  
  
  
  
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 

 
Purpose of the Board 
The purpose of the Southampton Health 
and Wellbeing Board is: 
 

• To bring together Southampton 
City Council and key NHS 
commissioners to improve the 
health and wellbeing of citizens, 
thereby helping them live their lives 
to the full, and to reduce health 
inequalities.   

• To ensure that all activity across 
partner organisations supports 
positive health outcomes for local 
people and keeps them safe. 

• To hold partner organisations to 
account for the oversight of related 
commissioning strategies and 
plans. 

• To have oversight of the 
environmental factors that impact 
on health, and to influence the City 
Council, its partners and 
Regulators to support a healthy 
environment for people who live 
and work in Southampton 

 

• Acting as the lead commissioning vehicle for 
designated service areas; 

• Ensuring an up to date JSNA and other 
appropriate assessments are in place 

• Ensuring the development of a Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy for Southampton and 
monitoring its delivery. 

• Oversight and assessment of the effectiveness 
of local public involvement in health, public 
health and care services 

• Ensuring the system for partnership working is 
working effectively between health and care 
services and systems, and the work of oth
[...]
riety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 



 

 
AGENDA 

 

Agendas and papers are now available via the Council’s Website  
1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)    

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Board made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3.  
 

2 ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR    
 

 To appoint a Chair and Vice-Chair to the Health and Wellbeing Board for the 
2014/2015 Municipal Year. 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS    
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 
NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 
 

4 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR     
 

5 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)    
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 14th May 
2014 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 
 

 STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENTS 
 

6 SOUTHAMPTON CITY STRATEGY 2014-2025 AND COUNCIL STRATEGY 2014-
2017    
 

 Report of the Director of Public Health, seeking comments from the Health and 
Wellbeing Board on the content and implications of the Southampton City Strategy 
2014-2025 and the Council Strategy 2014-2017, with particular reference to the health 
and wellbeing actions, attached. 
 

7 SOUTHAMPTON CITY CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP (CCG) FIVE YEAR 
STRATEGY (2014-2019) AND TWO YEAR OPERATIONAL PLAN    
 

 Report of the Chair and Chief Executive Officer, Southampton City Clinical 
Commissioning Group, requesting that the Health and Wellbeing Board endorse the 
Clinical Commissioning Group’s Five Year Strategy and Two Year Operational Plan, 
attached. 
 



 

8 PRIMARY CARE DEVELOPMENT    
 

 Report of the Chief Officer, Southampton City Commissioning Group, seeking the 
Health and Wellbeing Board’s support of the Expression of Interest for Southampton 
City Clinical Commissioning Group undertaking co-commissioning of primary care with 
NHS England, attached. 
 

9 PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT (PNA)    
 

 Report of the Director of Public Heath, requesting that the Health and Wellbeing Board 
acknowledged both the statutory requirements and the approach being taken to 
complete the PNA by the statutory deadline and to consider methods of support for the 
stakeholder consultation element of the PNA process, attached. 
 

 BOARD APPROVALS 
 

10 SOUTHAMPTON CITY POLICY STATEMENT FOR WORKING WITH CHILDREN 
AND ADULTS WITH LEARNING DISABILITIES WHOSE CARERS AND/OR 
SERVICES ARE CHALLENGED BY THEIR BEHAVIOUR    
 

 Report of the Director of Quality and Integration, Southampton City Commissioning, 
Southampton City Council, seeking the Health and Wellbeing Board’s support of the 
final Joint Commissioning Policy and Action Plan for “Working with Children and Adults 
with Learning Disabilities whose Carers and/or Services are Challenged by their 
Behaviour”, attached. 
 

 BOARD UPDATES 
 

11 BETTER CARE SOUTHAMPTON UPDATE    
 

 Report of the Director of Quality and Integration, for the Health and Wellbeing Board to 
note the progress made towards implementation of Better Care Southampton, 
attached. 
 

Tuesday, 22 July 2014 Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 



 

 
- 25 - 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 MAY 2014 

 
 

Present: Councillors Baillie, Lewzey, McEwing, Shields (Chair) and Jeffery 
 Andrew Mortimore, Dr Steve Townsend (Vice-Chair), Dr Stuart Ward and 

Rob Kurn 
 

51. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
The Board noted the apologies of Alison Elliott and that Stephanie Ramsey was in 
attendance and representing Alison Elliott for the purposes of this meeting. 
 

52. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Shields declared a personal interest in that he was a Council appointed 
representative of Solent NHS Trust and remained in the meeting and took part in the 
consideration and determination of items on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Lewzey declared a personal interest in that he was a Council appointed 
representative of Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust and remained in the meeting 
and took part in the consideration and determination of items on the agenda. 
 

53. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 
The Chair made a statement in accordance with accepted practice and welcomed 
Health and Overview Scrutiny Panel members, Dr O’Shea and Mr Westbury from 
Southern Health who were attending the meeting for the NHS England Specialist 
Services Consultation item and thanked members of the Board for the progress made 
during the first year. 
 

54. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 26th March 2014 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

55. NHS ENGLAND SPECIALIST SERVICES CONSULTATION  
 
The Board considered the report of the Public Health Consultant providing details of the 
local response to NHS England’s consultation on specialist services. 
 
The Board noted that:- 
 

• the consultation was an ongoing process on 130 specialist services; 
• as a number of specialist services were located at the University Hospital in 

Southampton, the city should not experience significant changes; 
• financial monitoring would be required as increased spending on specialist 

services would result in less funding for district hospitals; 
• the following were specialist services:- 

Ø acute kidney injury 

Agenda Item 5



 

 
- 26 - 

 

Ø adult cardiac surgery 
Ø complex disability and prosthetics 
Ø paediatric intensive care; 

• specialist services for mental health issues required prioritisation; 
• an entirely new funding provision for specialist services, separate from the CCG 

budget, had commenced on 1 April 2013 and this would create very real cost 
pressures for the NHS in the short to medium term;  and 

• the final decision in terms of where the specialist services would be located 
would have a political impact and it was essential that these decisions should not 
be swayed by political party issues. 

 
RESOLVED that the Health and Wellbeing Board and the Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel agreed to the general principles of the consultation and encouraged 
more detailed responses from local organisations, patients, carers and clinicians on the 
content of the specifications. 
 

56. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD FACILITATED SELF-ASSESSMENT  
 
The Board considered the report of the Improvement Manager providing details of a 
self- assessment tool for Health and Wellbeing Boards which the Local Government 
Association (LGA) had offered to pilot in Southampton free of charge. 
 
It was noted that this self-assessment tool would enable the Board to explore their 
strengths and opportunities, improve performance and with the increased focus on 
integration, enable them to strengthen their system leadership role and develop a clear 
sense of purpose which would help transform services and outcomes for local people.  
 
The Board further noted that:- 
 

• the new version of the self-assessment tool would be available by the end of 
May 2014; 

• Mr Andrew Cozens, a leading Policy and Improvement Specialist for health and 
social care had agreed to facilitate the session which would be free of charge;  
and 

• available dates for the facilitated self assessment session would be circulated to 
Board Members. 

 
RESOLVED that the Board agreed to take part in the free facilitated self-assessment 
session. 
 

57. BETTER CARE SOUTHAMPTON UPDATE  
 
The Board received and noted the report of the Director of Quality and Integration, 
providing an update on the progress of Southampton’s Better Care local plan. 
 
The following points were highlighted:- 
 

• a very successful inf
[...]
p comprising leaders of key public, 
private and voluntary organisations in the city which believe that through 
collaborative action, implementation of the strategy will help to maximise 

Agenda Item 6



Version Number 2

opportunities and address challenges for the city. A copy of the strategy is 
attached at Appendix 1.  The Council agreed to endorse this strategy 
document, and delegated authority to the Chief Executive, as the incoming 
Chair of Southampton Connect, to agree the Council’s final contribution which 
will reflect feedback from Southampton Connect partners. 
 

4. At the same meeting, the Council approved the Council Strategy 2014-2017.  
This strategy sets out the priorities for the coming 3 years, and a copy is 
attached as Appendix 2 to this report.  The Council also delegated authority to 
the Assistant Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader of the Council, 
to make any in-year changes and to refresh the relevant sections of the 
strategy in 2015 and 2016 so that it aligns with any new budgetary or policy 
developments. 
 

5. Both the strategies identify priorities and actions for health and wellbeing.  
The Southampton City Strategy identifies healthier and safer communities as 
a priority and improving mental health is identified as one of 4 cross-cutting 
themes.   It commits Southampton Connect to work with key city partnerships, 
including the Health and Wellbeing Board, to deliver the vision.  The Director 
of Public Health is currently a member of the Southampton Connect Board.  
 

6. The Council Strategy 2014-17 also contains specific health and wellbeing 
commitments. Prevention and early intervention and the protection of 
vulnerable people are identified as priorities. 
 

7. It is encouraging the both these major strategy documents also contain 
actions which will impact on the wider determinants of health, including 
employment, housing and community cohesion. 
 

8. The health and wellbeing matters in both of these s
[...]
for 



Version Number 5

inspection at: 
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Version Number:  1

DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
SUBJECT: PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT (PNA) 
DATE OF DECISION: 30 JULY 2014 
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH  

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Rebecca Wilkinson Tel: 023 80 833871 
 E-mail: rebecca.wilkinson@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Andrew Mortimore Tel: 023 80 833738 
 E-mail: andrew.mortimore@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None  
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This report is to inform members of the Health & Wellbeing Board of their statutory 
duty with regard to the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA). The report also 
explains the approach being undertaken to fulfil this duty and the timetable for this 
work.  
Members of the Board are asked to note what future input will be needed from them 
to ensure that the PNA is delivered appropriately and to the statutory deadline. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) The Board acknowledge the statutory requirements of the PNA 
 (ii) The Board acknowledge the approach being taken to complete the 

PNA by the statutory deadline of 1st April 2015.  
 (iii) The Board consider how they can support the stakeholder 

consultation element of the PNA process 
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1 Due to the latest legislation the Board is now responsible for completing a

PNA by 1st April 2015.  
2 Due to internal resource constraints and revised requirements for a PNA, it is 

no longer feasible for this work to be completed internally by the Public Health 
team and, therefore, the decision has been made to contract the work to a 
private provider.  

3 There is a legal requirement for a 60 day consultation with stakeholders on 
the draft PNA. Members of the Board, and the organi
[...]

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out. 

Yes 

Other Background Documents 



Version Number 5

Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None   
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Version Number: 1 090114 1

DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
SUBJECT: SOUTHAMPTON CITY POLICY STATEMENT FOR 

WORKING WITH CHILDREN AND ADULTS WITH 
LEARNING DISABILITIES WHOSE CARERS AND/OR 
SERVICES ARE CHALLENGED BY THEIR BEHAVIOUR 

DATE OF DECISION: 30th JULY 2014 
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR QUALITY AND INTEGRATION, 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COMMISSIONING, 
SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Stephanie Ramsey Tel: 023 80296923 
 E-mail: stephanie.ramsey@southamptoncityccg.nhs.uk 

Director Name:  Alison Elliott, Director of People 
John Richards , Chief Executive, 

Tel: 023 8083 2602 
023 8029 6923 

 E-mail: Alison.Elliott@southampton.gov.uk 
John.Richards@southamptoncityccg.nhs.uk  

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
The Winterbourne View Final Report Transforming Care was released in November 
2012. This followed an investigation into physical and psychological abuse suffered by 
people with learning disabilities and challenging behaviour at Winterbourne View 
private hospital.  Transforming Care requires that by April 2014, each area will have a 
locally agreed joint plan to ensure high quality care and support services for all 
children, young people and adults with learning disabilities or autism and mental 
health conditions or behaviour described as challenging, in line with the model of 
good care set out within Transforming Care. 
 
Good practice guidance on supporting people with learning disabilities, autism and 
those with behaviour
[...]
sical and 
psychological abuse suffered by people with learning disabilities and 
challenging behaviour at Winterbourne View private hospital.  
Transforming Care requires that by April 2014, each area will have a 
locally agreed joint plan to ensure high quality care and support 
services for all children, young people and adults with learning 
disabilities or autism and mental health conditions or behaviour 
described as challenging, in line with the model of good care set out 
within Transforming Care. 

 
1.2  Good practice guidance on supporting people with learning disabilities, 

autism and those with behaviour which challenge emphasise:  
• the responsibility of commissioners to ensure that services 

meet the needs of individuals, their families and carers;  
• a focus on personalisation and prevention in social care;  
• that commissioners should ensure services can deliver a high 

level of support and care to people with complex 
needs/challenging behaviour 

• that services/support should be provided locally where 
possible. 

 
1.3 Southampton’s Joint Challenging Behaviour Policy Statement and 

associated action plan is our response to this requirement. To deliver 
this, the Challenging Behaviour Local Implementation Group was 
formed, which has representatives across Southampton’s statutory and 
voluntary sector.  

 
1.4 The Challenging Behaviour Policy Statement identifies areas of 

development that will support commissioning intentions including 
ensuring systems are in place for preventative measures and early 
identification of those at risk, in order to avoid crisis. It also, ensures 
that those with the most complex needs, who are currently living within 
in-patient settings, are supported locally, with good quality provision.  

 
1.5 In parallel to the work undertaken to refresh Southampton’s 

Challenging Behaviour Policy Statement, Southampton’s Autism 
Strategy Group have also been working to implement an action plan 
(2012-2015). There 

Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30 JULY 2014 

 
 

Present: Councillors Baillie, Lewzey, Shields and Jeffery 
 Dr Andrew Mortimore, Dr Steve Townsend, Dr Stuart Ward, Rob Kurn 

and Stephanie Ramsey 
 

Also in Attendance: Dr Watson, Chair of Wessex Local Medical Committee, Dr Paynton, 
Nicholstown Surgery, Dr Fosket, Weston Lane Surgery, Lucy Sutton, 
Associate Director – NHS England and Ros Cassy SKONP 
(Southampton Keep our NHS Public) 

 
1. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
The Board noted the apologies of Councillor Chamberlain and Alison Elliott and that 
Stephanie Ramsey was in attendance and representing Alison Elliott for the purposes 
of this meeting. 
 

2. ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Shields be elected as Chair and Dr Townsend be elected 
as Vice-Chair for the 2014/2015 Municipal Year. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Shields declared a personal interest in that he was a Council appointed 
representative of Solent NHS Trust and remained in the meeting and took part in the 
consideration and determination of items on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Lewzey declared a personal interest in that he was a Council appointed 
representative of Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust and remained in the meeting 
and took part in the consideration and determination of items on the agenda. 
 

4. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 
The Chair made a statement in accordance with accepted practice and informed 
members that:- 
 

• copies of the Director of Public Health’s Annual Report 2013-2014 were now 
available; 

• a consultation on the review of “Southampton City Council’s Provided Care 
Services” was underway and members’ views would be welcomed before the 
deadline, which was 21 October 2014;  and 

• a press release from Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group 
expressing their concerns over the “Immigration Street” filming would be 
circulated electronically to all Board members. 

 
 
 



 

- 2 - 
 

5. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 May 2014 be approved and 
signed as a correct record, subject to the following amendments:- 
 
Minute No 55 – NHS England Specialist Services Consultation, Page 25 – Bullet point 
No 4 to read “the following were examples of specialist services:-“ 
 
Minute No 58 – Mental Health Crisis Care Concordant, Page 27  –  
Add an additional bullet point under “The following points were highlighted:-“ 

• following engagement with service users, Healthwatch Southampton’s Strategic 
Group had prioritised mental health services as a proactive work stream to be 
further investigated. 

 
Add an additional bullet point under “It was AGREED that:-“ 

• Healthwatch Southampton would liaise with the Health and Wellbeing Board and 
other partners, including the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel, to ensure their 
working in engaging service users and representative organisations played a 
role in any wider in-depth investigation led by the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

 
6. SOUTHAMPTON CITY STRATEGY 2014-2025 AND COUNCIL STRATEGY 2014-

2017  
 
The Board received and noted the report of the Director of Public Health, presenting the 
above two major strategies, setting out health and wellbeing aspirations that were 
reflected in the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 
The Board further noted that:- 
 

• the Southampton City Strategy 2014-2025 was a 10 year strategy, committing 
Southampton Connect to work with key city partnerships including the Health 
and Wellbeing Board and identified healthier and safer communities as a priority 
and improving mental health as one of four cross-cutting themes; 

• the Council Strategy 2014-2017 also contained specific health and wellbeing 
commitments, identifying prevention and early intervention and the protection of 
vulnerable people as priorities;   

• housing and health were linked and should be indicators in the framework of the 
strategies;  and 

• the relationship between the Health and Wellbeing Board and Southampton 
Connect should be investigated as although the Director of Public Heath was a 
member of the Southampton Connect Board, there was no formal connection 
between the two partnerships. 

 
7. SOUTHAMPTON CITY CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP (CCG) FIVE YEAR 

STRATEGY (2014-2019) AND TWO YEAR OPERATIONAL PLAN  
 
The Board considered the report of the Chair and Chief Executive, Southampton City 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), requesting that the Health and Wellbeing Board 
endorse the Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group’s Five Year Strategy. 
 



 

- 3 - 
 

The Board noted the following:- 
 

• that the Five Year Strategy and associated action plans had been approved by 
the CCG Board in May 2014, adopted by the CCG Assembly in June 2014 and 
had been submitted to NHS England for assurance; 

• the Strategy’s five goals, detailed below, were the organising and driving aims 
for the CCG over the next five years:- 

Ø Make care safer by commissioning care from safe competent providers. 
Ø Make it fairer by tackling inequalities in access to care across the 

population. 
Ø Improve Productivity (doing more for less) by preparing the ground for 

a transformation in care. 
Ø Shift the balance by integrating health and care services and ensuring a 

better more streamlined experience for local people through the Better 
Care Southampton programme. 

Ø Delivering Sustainable Finances by planning strategically for 
sustainable finances; and 

• that the Health and Wellbeing Board would hold the Southampton Clinical 
Commissioning Group to account in achieving its aims. 

 
RESOLVED that the CCG Five Year Strategy (2014-2019) and Two Year Operational 
Plan was welcomed and endorsed by the Board. 
 

8. PRIMARY CARE DEVELOPMENT  
 
The Board considered the report of the Chief Executive, Southampton Clinical 
Commissioning Group, seeking the Health and Wellbeing Board’s support of 
Southampton City Clinical Group's Expression of Interest for undertaking co-
commissioning of primary care with NHS England. 
 
A discussion ensued around the development and delivery of primary care and the 
Board noted the following issues and concerns:- 
 

• that the concerns and challenges around primary care were not unique to 
Southampton and there was a recognised need for a clear strategic approach to 
supporting the development of general practice, to create a model of primary 
care that was sustainable; 

• the challenges being faced included:- 
Ø demands on general practice from an increasing ageing population with 

long term conditions and complex needs; 
Ø increased expectations on general practice; 
Ø difficulties in recruiting medical students into the general practitioner 

service due to its increased demands, long working hours and negative 
media coverage; 

Ø many general practitioners were choosing to work overseas or opting to 
work part-time;   

Ø over the next three years 500 general practitioners would be leaving the 
service and out of 300 in training only 40% wanted to be full time general 
practitioners; 

Ø in Southampton and Gosport there were six surgeries in crisis as a result 
of these issues; and 



 

- 4 - 
 

Ø what the contingency plans might be to secure access to primary care in 
the event of practices closing and the need for a 3-5 year vision to 
develop a more sustainable system; 

• it was important that general practitioners integrated with other parts of the 
health service and there was a need for a greater skill mix with other elements of 
the service including physiotherapy and pharmacy; 

• walk-in-centres had not reduced pressure on general practice.   They had been 
another service that brought in additional work to the NHS.  However, it was 
noted that walk-in-centres had provided a service for homeless people.  It was 
noted that officers would provide members with an explanation on the 
differences between walk-in-centres, minor injury centres and urgent care 
centres outside of the meeting; 

• delivering 7-day working would be a challenge.  It could not be delivered at 
practice level and would need to be organised on a wider scale.  It could cover 
urgent care but not routine care; 

• the importance of engaging with the public, not only to ascertain what primary 
care services were important to them, but informing them of what care could be 
provided and how care would be delivered in the future; and 

• 99% of the population were registered with general practitioners and Health 
Watch were investigating how the 1% of the population who were not registered 
could better access services. 

 
The Board noted that Clinical Commissioning Groups had the opportunity to apply to 
co-commission primary care in partnership with NHS England.  Southampton City CCG 
had recently submitted an Expression of Interest to take on delegated responsibility for 
commissioning elements of primary care and would carry out defined functions on 
behalf of NHS England who would hold them to account for how effectively they carried 
out these functions.    Southampton City CCG would not however, be taking on 
transactional operations and activities associated with these functions and would agree 
a contractual arrangement that allowed NHS England to discharge the functions on 
behalf of the CCG. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

i. that the Board supported Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group’s 
Expression of Interest for undertaking co-commissioning of primary care with 
NHS England;  
 

ii. that the Board recognised the importance of high quality primary care in 
delivering the ambitions of the  Better Care programme; 
 

iii. that Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group agreed to work with 
commissioners to ensure that a sustainable model for primary care in 
Southampton was developed whilst proceeding with caution to ensure that 
potential conflicts of interest were avoided; and 

 
iv. that a progress report on the Expression of Interest process be submitted to a 

future meeting of the Board. 
 
 
 



 

- 5 - 
 

9. PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT (PNA)  
 
The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health, providing details of the 
statutory requirements and approach being taken to complete the Pharmaceutical 
Needs Assessment (PNA). 
 
The following points were noted:- 
 

• latest legislation stipulated that the Health and Wellbeing Board was responsible 
for completing a PNA by 1 April 2015; 

• that there was a legal requirement for a 60 day consultation with stakeholders on 
the draft PNA; 

• due to internal resource constraints and revised requirements for a PNA, it was 
no longer feasible for the work to be completed internally by the Public Health 
team and a decision had been made to contract the work to a private provider; 
and 

• that amendments to the PNA were related to dispensing and not the range of 
services provided by pharmacies. 

 
RESOLVED 
 

i. that the Board acknowledged the statutory requirements of the PNA; 
 

ii. that the Board acknowledged the approach being taken to complete the PNA by 
the statutory deadline of 1 April 2015; and 

 
iii. that the Board supported the stakeholder consultation element of the PNA 

process and that an additional pharmacist would be added to the PNA Steering 
Group. 

 
10. SOUTHAMPTON CITY POLICY STATEMENT FOR WORKING WITH CHILDREN 

AND ADULTS WITH LEARNING DISABILITIES WHOSE CARERS AND/OR 
SERVICES ARE CHALLENGED BY THEIR BEHAVIOUR  
 
The Board considered the report of the Director of Quality and Integration, 
Southampton City Commissioning, Southampton City Council, seeking the Board’s 
endorsement for the final Joint Commissioning Policy and Action Plan for “Working with 
Children and Adults with Learning Disabilities whose Carers and/or Services are 
Challenged by their Behaviour”. 
 
The following was noted:- 
 

• that the Winterbourne View Final Report Transforming Care released in 
November 2012 had initiated an investigation into physical and psychological 
abuse suffered by people with learning difficulties at the Winterbourne View 
Private Hospital;     

• Transforming Care required that by April 2014, each area would have a locally 
agreed joint plan to ensure high quality care and support services for all children, 
young people and adults with learning disabilities and mental health conditions 



 

- 6 - 
 

or challenging behaviour, in line with the model of good care set out within 
Transforming Care; 

• that a consultation had been carried out with all relevant groups and areas; and 
• that the Board commended the comprehensive and high quality report submitted 

for approval. 
 
RESOLVED that the Board supported the final Joint Commissioning Policy Statement 
and Joint Action Plan for Working with Children and Adults with Learning Disabilities 
whose Carers and/or Services were Challenged by their Behaviour. 
 

11. BETTER CARE SOUTHAMPTON UPDATE  
 
The Board considered the report of the Director of Quality and Integration, 
Southampton City Commissioning, Southampton City Council, providing details of the 
progress made towards the implementation of Better Care Southampton. 
 
The following was highlighted:- 
 

• that there had been a shift in emphasis for the pay of the performance element 
of the fund, with an increased focus on reduction of unplanned admissions and a 
revised plan template now required to be completed by 19 September 2014, with 
additional financial data around metrics, planned spend and projected savings; 
and 

• that in revising the plan template, officers would seek to ensure that there would 
be minimal changes and focus of work to the original plan already submitted. 

 
The following amended recommendations were proposed, seconded and agreed by the 
Board. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

i. that the Health and Wellbeing Board noted recent developments in national 
policy concerning the Better Care Fund, as set out in the joint letter to Health and 
Wellbeing Board Chairs from Jon Rouse and Helen Edwards, dated 11 July, 
together with the revised timetable for submissions set out on 23 July and the 
suite of planning and technical guidance issued under cover of a letter from 
Andrew Ridley by NHS England on 25 July 2014; 
 

ii. that the Health and Wellbeing Board considered the following two principles to 
be inalienable:- 

 
• the currently approved Better Care Southampton plans had been 

developed in close partnership with and in a spirit of co-production 
between NHS Southampton City CCG, Southampton City Council, local 
health and social care providers including acute, community and primary 
care, the voluntary sector and groups representing patients, service users 
and the public. The Board fully recognised that the plans entailed risks 
and that the participating organisations had a mutual interdependence 
and were fully committed to successful implementation, including 
maximising the scope and thus impact of the pooled health and social 



 

- 7 - 
 

care budget. The Board valued and respected the involvement of all local 
partners in this process and considered that they had resulted in plans 
that were locally owned, risk assessed and robust; 
 

• whilst it was noted that emergency hospital admissions had grown by 
5.7% nationally in 2013/14, the equivalent growth locally was only 2.7% 
(and within this, GP referral growth was negligible).  Since the first local 
ECIST reports in 2012 it had been acknowledged that admission 
avoidance schemes had been relatively successful and that the emphasis 
in future needs would be on reducing length of stay and improving 
discharge management and onward care. Therefore, local Better Care 
plans had sought to achieve a locally appropriate balance between 
reducing avoidable emergency admissions and the remaining better care 
outcomes that had been prioritised.  That was: reducing delayed transfers 
of care, better reablement, reduced permanent admissions to nursing and 
residential care and better falls management.  The Board considered that 
a local approach to performance improvement must retain this balanced 
approach; and 

 
iii that provided the principles set out above were satisfied and in view of the fact 

that no further Board Meetings were scheduled before the due date, the Board 
was content that following consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair, authority 
be delegated to the People Director to approve the submissions required by 19 
September 2014.  Should principles identified in Minute ii above be 
compromised by anything that was proposed, an extraordinary meeting might be 
required to consider next steps. 

 
 
 


